GORDON DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

92 GORDON STREET, HUNTLY

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of the Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Buildings in Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Regulations 1975 that application has been made to Gordon District Council for Planning Permission for the erection of an illuminated hanging sign at 92 Gordon Street, Huntly which lies within Huntly Conservation Area.

A copy of the application, the plans and other documents submitted may be inspected during normal office hours at Gordon District Council Planning Department, Gordon House, Blackhall Road, Inverurie. Anyone wishing to make representations on the proposal should do so in writing to the undersigned within 21 days of the date of publication of this notice.

Alan C. Kennedy, Chief Executive.

Gordon District Council, Gordon House, Blackhall Road, Inverurie.

(26)

HAMILTON DISTRICT COUNCIL CLEAN AIR ACT 1956

HAMILTON NO. 9 SMOKE CONTROL AREA ORDER 1979

NOTICE is hereby given that on 14th February 1984, Hamilton District Council passed a resolution under Paragraph 6 of the First Schedule of the Clean Air Act 1956, in relation to the Hamilton No.9 Smoke Control Area Order 1979, which was confirmed by the Secretary of State for Scotland on 18th November 1980. The effect of the said resolution is to postpone the coming into operation of the said Order until 1st January 1986 and, accordingly subject to the exemptions provided by Section 11(4) of the said Act, if on any day after 1st January 1986 smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the Smoke Control Area, the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and be liable to a fine not exceeding £100 unless he proves that the smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. A list of the authorised fuels and copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the office of the Legal Manager, 31 Auchingramont Road, Hamilton, between the hours of 8.30 a.m. and 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Fridays.

> Malcolm R. Moore, Legal Manager.

Hamilton District Council, 31 Auchingramont Road, Hamilton.

27th February 1984.

(44)

HIGHLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS) (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 1975

APPLICATION has been received for consent to alterations and renovations to the following Listed Building namely Castle Grant, Grantown on Spey, Morayshire.

The application can be examined at the office of The Clerk to the Badenoch and Strathspey Divisional Planning Committee, 36 High Street, Kingussie, Inverness-shire (Tel 05402-555) to whom any representations should be made, within 21 days hereof.

HIGHLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL
WATER (SCOTLAND) ACT 1980

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1973

THE HIGHLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL (TOMATIN BOREHOLE, TOMATIN)

WATER ORDER 1984

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Paragraph 3 of Part I of the First Schedule to the Water (Scotland) Act, 1980 that the Highland Regional Council, as Water Authority within the meaning of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1973 for the area of the Highland Region, are about to make application to the Secretary of State for an Order under the powers conferred upon him by sub-section (2) of Section 17 of the said Water (Scotland) Act, 1980 to enable them to take water from an underground aquifer at Tomatin in the Inverness District of the Highland Region. The Local Authority District affected by the Order is the said Inverness District of the Highland Region. A copy of the draft Order, the relevant plans and a Statement of Reasons for the Order may be inspected at the office of the undersigned and at Tomatin Post Office, and a Notice explaining the effect of the Order applied for will be found in the issues of the Inverness Courier and Press and Journal published on 2nd and 9th March 1984.

Harold Farquhar, Director of Law and Administration.

Regional Buildings, Glenurquhart Road, Inverness.

28th February 1984.

(43)

KILMARNOCK AND LOUDOUN DISTRICT COUNCIL TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972 SECTION 25

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND BUILDINGS IN CONSERVATION AREAS) (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 1975

DEVELOPMENT AFFECTING CONSERVATION AREA

NOTICE is hereby given that application has been made to Kilmarnock and Loudoun District Council for Planning Permission for the erection of bungalow and garage at 42 London Road, Kilmarnock which in the opinion of the Council affects the character or appearance of a Conservation Area.

A copy of the application and plans may be inspected at the Planning Office, Civic Centre, John Dickie Street, Kilmarnock, during the period of 21 days beginning with the date of publication of this notice. Any person who wishes to make representations about the application should do so within that period to the Council at the office of the undersigned.

J. McAndrew,
District Administration Manager.

PO Box 13, Civic Centre, Kilmarnock KA1 1BY.

(36)

KIRKCALDY DISTRICT COUNCIL DESIGNATION OF CONSERVATION AREA KINGHORN (PART OF), FIFE

NOTICE is hereby given (in accordance with the provisions of Section 262 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972, and Section 2 of the Town and Country Amenities Act 1974), that Kirkcaldy District Council have resolved to designate part of Kinghorn, Fife, as a Conservation Area. A plan illustrating the boundaries of the area may be examined by members of the public during usual office hours at the

(24)